
NOTICE OF REGULAR MEETING 
FOR MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT                                     
THURSDAY, OCTOBER 12, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M. 
LOCATION:  1401 FM 424, CROSS ROADS, TEXAS 76227 

Call to Order 

1. Roll Call

2. Citizen Input for Items both ON and NOT on the Agenda
Please limit your comments to three minutes in duration, and you are restricted from 
passing your time or any portion of unused minutes to another citizen for comment. 
The Board is restricted from discussing or taking action on items not posted on the 
agenda. Action on your statement may be taken only at a future meeting. 

3. Updates:
a. Review of Financials
b. Local Development Update
c. Website Analytics
d. US 380 Update

4. Discuss and consider approval of the August 10, 2023, Meeting Minutes.

5. Discuss and consider election of officers:
a. President
b. Vice President
c. Secretary

6. Discuss and consider activities related to business retention action items.

EXECUTIVE SESSION 
7. The Municipal Development District will convene into Executive Session pursuant to the

following:

a. Texas Government Code, Section 551.087 - Deliberation Regarding Economic
Development Negotiations; to discuss or deliberate regarding commercial or
financial information that the governmental body has received from a business
prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or
near the territory of the governmental body and with which the governmental body
is conducting economic development negotiations;  or  (2)  to deliberate the offer of
a financial or other incentive to a business prospect.

a. Project Alpha
b. Project Bravo
c. Project Charlie
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8. Take action as may be necessary or appropriate on matters discussed in Executive 
Session. 

 
9. Request for future agenda items. 

 
10. Adjourn 

 
Upcoming Events: 
• Town Council Meeting – Monday, October 16, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 
• Parks and Recreation Board Meeting – Wednesday, November 1, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 
• Planning and Zoning Commission Meeting – Tuesday, November 7, 2023 at 7:00 p.m. 
• Municipal Development District Meeting – Thursday, November 9, 2023 at 6:00 p.m. 

 
 

A QUORUM OF COUNCIL MEMBERS MAY BE PRESENT. 
NO ACTION BY THE TOWN COUNCIL WILL BE TAKEN AT THIS MEETING. 

 

CERTIFICATION: 

I, the undersigned authority, do hereby certify that this Public Meeting Notice was posted 
on the official bulletin board, at the Town Hall of the Town of Cross Roads, Texas on or 
before October 9th, 2023, by 5:00 p.m., in accordance with Chapter 551, Texas Government 
Code. 

As authorized by Section 551.071 of the Texas Government Code, this meeting may be 
convened into closed executive session for seeking confidential legal advice from the Town 
Attorney on any agenda item listed herein. 

 
This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking spaces are available. For 
requests, please contact Town Hall at 940-365-9693. Reasonable accommodation will be 
made to assist your needs. This facility is wheelchair accessible and accessible parking 
spaces are available. 

    
Donna Butler, Town Secretary 

 
I certify that the attached notice and agenda of items to be considered by the Town Council 
of the Town of Cross Roads was re moved by me from the front window of the Town of 
Cross Roads Town Hall, 1401 FM 424, Cross Roads, Texas, on the _____ day of 
________________________, 2023. 
  , Title: Donna Butler, Town Secretary 
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CROSS ROADS MDD 
AGENDA BRIEFING SHEET 

Meeting Date: 
October 12, 2023 

Agenda Item: 
Review of Financials – September 2023 

Prepared by: 
Kristi Gilbert, Town Administrator 

Description: 
The attached financials are the unaudited financials as of September 30, 2023.  The 
budget versus actuals report represents the FY 23 adopted budget.  While this report is 
reflective of a full fiscal year, it should be noted, that journal entries necessary for audit 
purposes will not be made until early 2024 so these numbers The report is reflective of 
12 months (100%) of the fiscal year.  Most revenues should be tracking at 0% or lower, 
indicative of revenues at or exceeding budget projections.  Most expenses should be 
tracking at 0% or higher, indicative of expenses at or lower than budget projections. 
Overall, MDD revenues are tracking at -2.62% and expenses are tracking at 54.14% with 
revenues exceeding expenditures by $21,816.76 for the month of September and 
$371,834.92 for the fiscal year to date.   

Key transactions for the month of September include a $2,500 sponsorship of Founder’s 
Day, the transfer the adjustment of administrative fees as a result of the FY 23 amended 
budget for increased staff costs for the third and fourth quarters of the fiscal year and the 
payment of pool repairs in the amount of $4,155 for the rental house. 

Attachments: 
September 2023 Budget versus Actuals (unaudited) 
September Transaction Detail 

Item 3.a. p. 1 of 6
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Revenue Totals

Expense Totals

Revenues Over(Under) Expenditures 420,020.01

63,147.65

21,816.73 371,834.92 225,325.72 0.00 0.00% 420,020.01

13,801.47 113,579.28 247,674.28 134,095.00 54.14% 63,147.65

63,147.65 63,147.65

710-Transfers Out (7,855.00) (33,551.85) 0.00 33,551.85 0.00% (18,272.25) (18,272.25)

Expense Summary
110-Administration 13,801.47 113,579.28 247,674.28 134,095.00 54.14%

(2.62%) 483,167.66 483,167.66

35,618.20 485,414.20 473,000.00 (12,414.20) -2.62% 483,167.66 483,167.66

Revenue Summary
- 35,618.20 485,414.20 473,000.00 (12,414.20)

10/2/2023 6:00 PMTown of Cross Roads
Revenue And Expense Report
As of September 30, 2023

% Balance
Remaining

Year To Date
Expense/Rev

Current Year
Budget

Budget Balance 
Remaining

Prior Year
YTD Balance

Prior Year
FY End Bal.

Current Month
Expense/Rev

210 - Municipal Development 
District

September Rev v Expenses (unaudited) Page 1 of 3
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35,618.20 485,414.20 473,000.00 (12,414.20) (2.62%)

485,414.20

Total Revenue 483,167.66 483,167.66

483,167.66 483,167.66

(18,272.25)

Total 35,618.20 473,000.00 (12,414.20) (2.62%)

-40910 Transfers In (18,272.25)
Total Transfers (7,855.00) (30,105.00) 0.00 30,105.00 0.00% (18,272.25)

(7,855.00) (30,105.00) 0.00 30,105.00 0.00% (18,272.25)

13,105.00

Transfers

-40350 Rental Income 13,105.00
Total Miscellaneous 1,650.00 17,600.00 15,000.00 (2,600.00) (17.33%) 13,105.00

1,650.00 17,600.00 15,000.00 (2,600.00) (17.33%) 13,105.00

1,910.25

Miscellaneous

1,910.25-40306 Interest Revenue 1,910.25
Total Investment Income 0.00 17,927.20 13,000.00 (4,927.20) (37.90%) 1,910.25

Investment Income
0.00 17,927.20 13,000.00 (4,927.20) (37.90%)

486,424.66 486,424.66

(7.86%) 486,424.66-40100 Sales Tax Revenue 486,424.66
Total Sales Taxes 41,823.20 479,992.00 445,000.00 (34,992.00) (7.86%)

-
Sales Taxes

41,823.20 479,992.00 445,000.00 (34,992.00)

10/2/2023 6:00 PMTown of Cross Roads
Revenue and Expense Report
As of September 30, 2023

Prior Year FY 
End Bal.

Current Month 
Expense/Rev

Year To Date 
Expense/Rev

Current Year 
Budget

Budget Balance 
Remaining

% Balance 
Remaining

Prior Year YTD 
Balance 210 - Municipal Development District   

September Rev v Expenses (unaudited) Page 2 of 3
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67.69% 44,875.40 44,875.405,946.47 80,027.43 247,674.28 167,646.85Total Expense

(18,272.25)(33,551.85)Total Transfers Out (7,855.00) 0.00 33,551.85 0.00% (18,272.25)

0.00% (18,272.25) (18,272.25)

33,551.85 0.00% (18,272.25)710-59100 Transfers Out (18,272.25)
Total Capital Outlay (7,855.00) (33,551.85) 0.00 33,551.85

113,579.28

710-Transfers Out
Capital Outlay

(7,855.00) (33,551.85) 0.00

63,147.65 63,147.65

37,514.46

Total Administration 13,801.47 247,674.28 134,095.00 54.14%

12,945.95110-56020 Debt Interest 12,945.95
Total Debt Service 0.00 50,019.28 50,019.28 0.00 0.00% 37,514.46

110-56010 Debt Principal 24,568.51

0.00 16,427.82 16,427.82 0.00 0.00%

0.00 33,591.46 33,591.46 0.00 0.00% 24,568.51

1,510.00

Debt Service

110-54018 Rental Property Repair and 
Maintenance

1,510.00

Total Maintenance 4,655.00 4,892.31 40,000.00 35,107.69 87.77% 1,510.00

4,655.00 4,892.31 40,000.00 35,107.69 87.77% 1,510.00

24,123.19

Maintenance

0.00
Total Contractual Services 9,146.47 58,667.69 157,655.00 98,987.31 62.79% 24,123.19

177.96110-53110 Utilities 177.96

0.00 0.00 13,600.00 13,600.00 100.00% 0.00110-53805 Property Taxes

4,068.75

0.00 315.00 1,500.00 1,185.00 79.00%

0.00110-53025 MDD Business Grant 0.00

0.00 15,485.00 65,000.00 49,515.00 76.18% 4,068.75110-53100 Planning/Consulting

0.00

236.37 236.37 20,000.00 19,763.63 98.82%

0.00110-53015 Dues and Subscriptions 0.00

0.00 4,459.82 7,500.00 3,040.18 40.54% 0.00110-53022 Training and Travel

19,028.74

0.00 375.00 4,000.00 3,625.00 90.63%

758.93110-53004 Software 758.93

5,503.50 29,386.91 29,355.00 (31.91) (0.11%) 19,028.74110-53007 Administrative Expenses

8,282.55 55.22% 88.81110-53002 Advertising and Promotion 88.81

0.00 1,692.14 1,700.00 7.86 0.46%

 210 - Municipal Development District   

110-Administration
Contractual Services

3,406.60 6,717.45 15,000.00

Prior Year FY 
End Bal.

Current Month 
Expense/Rev

Year To Date 
Expense/Rev

Current Year 
Budget

Budget Balance 
Remaining

% Balance 
Remaining

Prior Year YTD 
Balance

September Rev v Expenses (unaudited) Page 3 of 3
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Post Date Tran Date Vendor Check # Balance
9/6/2023 9/6/2023 IMPress Graphics 1025 906.60

9/12/2023 9/12/2023 3,406.60

Post Date Tran Date Vendor Check # Balance
9/12/2023 9/12/2023 148.50

9/27/2023 9/27/2023 5,503.50

Post Date Tran Date Vendor Check # Balance
9/13/2023 9/13/2023 Halff Associates, Inc. 1026 236.37

Post Date Tran Date Vendor Check # Balance
9/12/2023 9/12/2023 3,755.00

9/12/2023 9/12/2023 4,155.00

9/12/2023 9/12/2023 4,655.00

4,655.00 0.00Total

Pool Pipe Repair-Prop Mgmt Co. Aug 
2023 activity Exp higher than 
income for MDDj rental property

400.00 0.00

Glass Repair-Prop Mgmt Co. Aug 
2023 activity Exp higher than 
income for MDDj rental property

500.00 0.00

CreditInvoice #

Pool Pipe Repair #2-Prop Mgmt Co. 
Aug 2023 activity Exp higher than 
income for MDDj rental property

3,755.00 0.00

Account 210-110-54018210 - Municipal Development District
Line Description Debit

Halff portion paid from MDD ckg - 
Total invoice all co's $6963.03 - 
MDD share $236.37

236.37 0.00Halff portion paid f

236.37 0.00Total

Account 210-110-53025210 - Municipal Development District
Line Description Debit CreditInvoice #

5,503.50 0.00Total

Mgmt Fee-Prop Mgmt Co. Aug 2023 
activity Exp higher than income for 
MDDj rental property

148.50 0.00

MDD to General ckg-adjmt for salary 
and office exp 3rd and 4th qtr 
FY2023

5,355.00 0.00

Account 210-110-53007210 - Municipal Development District
Line Description Debit CreditInvoice #

3,406.60 0.00Total

Cost to print Sept 2023 newletter - 
Qty 860

906.60 0.0097743

Founder's Day donation from MDD to 
General $2500

2,500.00 0.00

Town of Cross Roads
Transaction Detail Report
9/1/2023 - 9/30/2023

10/2/2023 6:08 PM

Account 210-110-53002210 - Municipal Development District
Line Description Debit CreditInvoice #

September Transaction Detail Page 1 of 2
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Post Date Tran Date Vendor Check # Balance
9/12/2023 9/12/2023 (2,500.00)

9/27/2023 9/27/2023 (7,855.00)

0.00 7,855.00Total

Founder's Day donation from MDD to 
General $2500

0.00 2,500.00

MDD to General ckg-adjmt for salary 
and office exp 3rd and 4th qtr 
FY2023

0.00 5,355.00

Account 210-710-59100210 - Municipal Development District
Line Description Debit CreditInvoice #

September Transaction Detail Page 2 of 2
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CROSS ROADS MDD 
AGENDA BRIEFING SHEET 

Meeting Date: 
October 12, 2023 

Agenda Item: 
Website Analytics – August and September 2023 

Prepared by: 
Kristi Gilbert, Town Administrator 

Description: 
Attached are the website analytics for both the months of August and September.  For 
the month of August, we had 9,189 pageviews from 3,124 users.  September had 9,740 
views from 3,064 users.  These are up from the July numbers of 8,259 views from 2,671 
users.  

The top five pages for September were: 
1. Homepage
2. US 380 Projects
3. Municipal Court
4. Cross Roads Police Department
5. Search Results

August’s top five pages were: 
1. Homepage
2. US 380 Projects
3. Municipal Court
4. Search Results
5. Permits & Development

July’s top five pages were: 
1. Homepage
2. US 380 Projects
3. Municipal Court
4. Cross Roads Police Department
5. Search Results

Attachments: 
August Report 
September Report 

Item 3.c. p. 1 of 9
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vt-s17

Cross Roads, TX - GA4 Analytics launch

© 2023 Google | Analytics home | Terms of Service | Privacy Policy | 

Users by City over time

06
Aug

13 20 27
0

10

20

30

40

Dallas Little Elm Denton Frisco Fort Worth

Users by City

Dallas

Little Elm

Denton

Frisco

Fort Worth

0 200 400 600

Rows per page: Go to: 1-10 of 841

3,124

100% of total

3,039

100% of total

1,703

100% of total

42.79%

Avg 0%

0.55

Avg 0%

0m 00s

Avg 0%

16,309

100% of total

0.00 $0.00

547 497 286 41.75% 0.52 0m 00s 2,752 0.00 $0.00

291 277 157 45.38% 0.54 0m 00s 1,482 0.00 $0.00

261 245 84 29.89% 0.32 0m 00s 992 0.00 $0.00

128 117 86 55.48% 0.67 0m 00s 715 0.00 $0.00

71 66 47 51.09% 0.66 0m 00s 372 0.00 $0.00

62 54 54 55.1% 0.87 0m 00s 422 0.00 $0.00

46 46 40 85.11% 0.87 0m 00s 472 0.00 $0.00

44 40 23 44.23% 0.52 0m 00s 198 0.00 $0.00

42 40 19 42.22% 0.45 0m 00s 162 0.00 $0.00

42 42 3 7.14% 0.07 0m 00s 132 0.00 $0.00

10 1
chevron_left chevron_right

Users New users Engaged sessions Engagement rate Engaged sessions per user Average engagement time Event count

arrow_drop_downAll events
Conversions

arrow_drop_downAll events
Total revenue

feedback

Go to report

search_Search…

arrow_drop_down addCity

1 Dallas

2 Little Elm

3 (not set)

4 Denton

5 Frisco

6 Fort Worth

7 New York

8 Houston

9 Austin

10 Columbus

Send feedback

Add comparison

Demographic details: City check_circlearrow_drop_down

Add filter

A All Users Custom Aug 1 - Aug 31, 2023 ▼
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Cross Roads, TX - GA4 Analytics launch

© 2023 Google | Analytics home | Terms of Service | Privacy Policy | 

Sessions by Landing page over time

01
Aug

03 05 07 09 11 13 15 17 19 21 23 25 27 29 31
0

20
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60

80

/ /US380 /police /municipal-court /employment-opportunities

Rows per page: Go to: 1-10 of 154

3,980

100% of total

3,124

100% of total

3,039

100% of total

0m 00s

Avg 0%

0.00 $0.00

971 727 650 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

675 645 638 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

357 321 318 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

240 184 175 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

134 114 110 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

99 75 72 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

89 70 58 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

88 86 86 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

76 55 52 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

72 65 58 0m 00s 0.00 $0.00

10 1
chevron_left chevron_right

Sessions Users New users Average engagement time per session Conversions

arrow_drop_downAll events
Total revenue

feedback

Go to report

search_Search…

Landing page add

1 /

2 /US380

3 /police

4 /municipal-court

5 /employment-opportunities

6 /foundersday

7 /permits

8 /business-directory/atwoods-ranch-home

9 /services/residents/pages/utilities-key-contacts

10 /road-projects

Send feedback

Add comparison

Landing page: Landing page check_circle arrow_drop_down

Add filter

A All Users Custom Aug 1 - Aug 31, 2023 ▼
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Views by Page title and screen class over time

06
Aug

13 20 27
0
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Cross Roads, TX | US 380 Projects | Cross Roads, TX Cross Roads Police Department | Cross Roads, TX Municipal Court | Cross Roads, TX Search Results | Cross Ro‹ ›

Views by Page title and screen class

Cross Roads,
TX |

US 380
Projects | Cro…

Cross Roads
Police Depart…

Municipal Court
| Cross Roads,…

Search Results
| Cross Roads,…

0 500 1K

Rows per page: Go to: 1-10 of 204

9,189

100% of total

3,124

100% of total

2.94

Avg 0%

0m 00s

Avg 0%

16,309

100% of total

0.00 $0.00

1,253 807 1.55 0m 00s 2,886 0.00 $0.00

794 665 1.19 0m 00s 2,116 0.00 $0.00

518 349 1.48 0m 00s 1,197 0.00 $0.00

460 258 1.78 0m 00s 882 0.00 $0.00

330 136 2.43 0m 00s 360 0.00 $0.00

254 175 1.45 0m 00s 503 0.00 $0.00

242 32 7.56 0m 00s 310 0.00 $0.00

235 131 1.79 0m 00s 387 0.00 $0.00

211 148 1.43 0m 00s 225 0.00 $0.00

193 115 1.68 0m 00s 373 0.00 $0.00

10 1
chevron_left chevron_right

Views Users Views per user Average engagement time Event count

arrow_drop_downAll events
Conversions

arrow_drop_downAll events
Total revenue

feedback

Go to report

search_Search…

arrow_drop_down addPage title and screen class

1 Cross Roads, TX |

2 US 380 Projects | Cross Roads, TX

3 Cross Roads Police Department | Cross Roads, TX

4 Municipal Court | Cross Roads, TX

5 Search Results | Cross Roads, TX

6 Employment Opportunities | Cross Roads, TX

7 Planning and Zoning Meeting | Cross Roads, TX

8 Permits & Development | Cross Roads, TX

9 US 380 Current Construction (Grade Separation) | Cross Roads, TX

10 Founder's Day | Cross Roads, TX

Send feedback

Add comparison

Pages and screens: Page title and screen class check_circlearrow_drop_down

Add filter

A All Users Custom Aug 1 - Aug 31, 2023 ▼
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Users by Session default channel group over time
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16,309

100% of total
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2,360 3,000 1,253 0m 00s 0.53 4.02 41.77% 12,058 0.00 $0.00

635 797 333 0m 00s 0.52 4.21 41.78% 3,355 0.00 $0.00

72 73 28 0m 00s 0.39 4.10 38.36% 299 0.00 $0.00

72 148 87 0m 00s 1.21 4.03 58.78% 596 0.00 $0.00

1 1 0 0m 00s 0.00 1.00 0% 1 0.00 $0.00
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feedback
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search_Search…
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Add comparison
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A All Users Custom Aug 1 - Aug 31, 2023 ▼
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Users by City over time
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Views by Page title and screen class over time
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Users by Session default channel group over time
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MINUTES OF REGULAR MEETING 
FOR MUNICIPAL DEVELOPMENT DISTRICT                                     
THURSDAY, AUGUST 10, 2023, AT 6:00 P.M. 
LOCATION:  1401 FM 424, CROSS ROADS, TEXAS 76227 

Call to Order – 6:02 P.M. 

1. Roll Call:  President Knox; Members Zuczek and Coronado. Paus arrived at 6:12 P.M.

2. Citizen Input for Items both ON and NOT on the Agenda
None.

Item 5 moved forward. 
5. Updates:

a. Review of Financials
b. Local Development Update
c. Website Analytics
d. US 380 Update

Town Administrator Gilbert gave all updates. 

EXECUTIVE SESSION – 6:15 P.M. to 8:24 P.M. 
3. The Municipal Development District will convene into Executive Session pursuant to the

following:

a. Texas Government Code, Section 551.072 - Deliberation Regarding Real Property;
to deliberate the purchase, exchange, lease, or value of real property if deliberation
in an open meeting would have a detrimental effect on the position of the
governmental body in negotiations with a third person:  1151 FM 424 Lease; Project
Alpha

b. Texas Government Code, Section 551.087 - Deliberation Regarding Economic
Development Negotiations; to discuss or deliberate regarding commercial or
financial information that the governmental body has received from a business
prospect that the governmental body seeks to have locate, stay, or expand in or
near the territory of the governmental body and with which the governmental body
is conducting economic development negotiations;  or  (2)  to deliberate the offer of
a financial or other incentive to a business prospect.

a. Project Alpha
b. Project Bravo
c. Project Charlie

4. Take action as may be necessary or appropriate on matters discussed in Executive
Session.

Item 5 moved to after Item 2. 
5. Updates:
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a. Review of Financials 
b. Local Development Update 
c. Website Analytics 
d. US 380 Update 

 
6. Discuss and consider approval of the June 8, 2023, Meeting Minutes. 

 Motion to approve June Meeting Minutes made by Zuczek; 
 Second by Coronado; 
 Passed 4 to 0. 
 

7. Receive a report, discuss and consider activities related to business retention surveys and 
the action items received by Mundo and Associates. 

 Project No. 1: 
 Motion to approve to  made by Paus; 
 Second by Zuczek; 
 Passed 4 to 0. 
 
 Project No. 2 MDD funds for Sonic sign: 
 Motion to deny request to provide funds for Sonic sign made by Zuczek; 
 Second by Paus; 
 Coronado voted no; 
 Motion to deny passed 3 to 1. 
 
 Project No. 3 food trucks: 
 Motion to table food truck discussion made by Paus; 
 Second by Coronado; 
 Motion to table discussion passed 4 to 0. 
 
 Project No. 4 digital welcome packet  
 No action. 
 
 Project No. 5 coupon program 
 No action. 
 
 Project No. 6 digital sign rental 
 No action. 
 

8. Discuss and consider the FY 2023 Budget Amendment and the FY 2024 Proposed Budget 
including Council directives for project funding related to communications. 

 Motion to approve made by Coronado; 
 Second by Paus; 
 Passed unanimously. 
 

9. Receive a presentation from Retail Strategies. 
 No presentation. 
 

10. Request for future agenda items. 
 Projects 3 though 6 and business retention. 
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11. Adjourn – 9:29 P.M. 
 

 
_____________________________ 
John Knox, MDD President 
 
 
 
_____________________________ 
Donna Butler, Town Secretary 
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CROSS ROADS MDD 
AGENDA BRIEFING SHEET 

Meeting Date: 
October 12, 2023 

Agenda Item: 
Discuss and consider activities related to business retention action items. 

Prepared by: 
Kristi Gilbert, Town Administrator 

Description: 
Mundo and Associates provided the Board with a few action items as a result of the 
business surveys conducted earlier this year.  The Board has authorized the Town 
Engineer to research the design and cost of an access drive between Sonic and Rustic 
Furniture.  The Town Engineer thought exploring a hooded left turn lane for traffic heading 
westbound on US 380 into a shared drive would be beneficial.  Staff spoke with 
representatives of TxDOT regarding this request and did not receive a favorable 
response.  The engineer is now working on the design and cost estimate for just the 
shared access drive. 

Additionally, the Board is now funding the monthly newsletter.  Included is a copy of the 
October newsletter.  Staff is looking for recommendations for items to include to help 
promote the Cross Roads businesses.  We have been in touch with several business 
owners offering advertising and featured articles free of charge, however, we have 
received minimal response. 

Recommended Action: 
Staff is seeking Board input on this item 

Attachments: 
October newsletter 
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